

RAS 4015

DOCKETED  
USNRC

March 5, 2002 (2:51PM)

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION  
BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

**OFFICE OF SECRETARY  
RULEMAKINGS AND  
ADJUDICATIONS STAFF**

In the Matter of:	:	Docket No. 50-423-LA- <del>2</del> 3
DOMINION NUCLEAR	:	ASLBP No. 00-771-01-LA
CONNECTICUT, INC.	:	
(Millstone Nuclear Power Station,	:	
Unit No. 3; Facility Operating	:	
License NPF-49)	:	

**CONNECTICUT COALITION AGAINST MILLSTONE AND  
LONG ISLAND COALITION BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO CLI-02-05  
REGARDING NEPA REQUIREMENT TO ADMIT CONTENTION  
REGARDING ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF  
ACTS OF MALICE AND INSANITY**

Submitted on behalf of CCAM/CAM by:

Diane Curran  
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg & Eisenberg, L.L.P.  
1726 M Street N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
202/328-3500  
[dcurran@harmoncurran.com](mailto:dcurran@harmoncurran.com)

Nancy Burton  
147 Cross Highway  
Redding Ridge, CT 06876  
[nancyburtonsq@hotmail.com](mailto:nancyburtonsq@hotmail.com)

February 27, 2002

Template = SECY-021

SECY-02

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Millstone Spent Fuel Pool Expansion License Amendment Proceeding.....	3
B. CCAM/CAM's Motion to Reopen and Contention.....	5
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	9
1. General requirements of NEPA.....	9
2. Scope of Impacts That Must be Considered.....	10
3. Requirement to Update and Revisit Outdated Analyses...	11
B. The ASLB Erred in Concluding that 10 C.F.R. § 50.13 Bars Consideration of CCAM/CAM's Environmental Contention As a Matter of Law.....	12
C. The ASLB Erred in Concluding that the Policy of 10 C.F.R. § 50.13 Precludes Consideration of CCAM/CAM's Contention.....	16
1. ALAB-819 does not support LBP-02-05.....	17
2. ALAB-156 does not support LBP-02-05.....	18
D. New Information and Changed Circumstances Demonstrate That Severe Fuel Pool Accidents Caused by Acts of Malevolence or Insanity Are Reasonably Foreseeable, and Therefore Must be Addressed in an EIS Before the NRC May Permit Fuel Pool Expansion at Millstone.....	21
1. New information and changed circumstances.....	21

a.	New information regarding threat of acts of malice or insanity.....	21
b.	New information regarding potential for pool accident...23	
2.	Foreseeable impacts must be addressed, even if their likelihood cannot be quantified.....	26
a.	NRC policy is inconsistent with 10 C.F.R. § 51.71(d) and 40 C.F.R. § 1502.22.....	26
b.	NRC policy is Inconsistent with rationale for truck bomb rule.....	27
c.	NRC policy is irrational.....	30
D.	EIS Must Fully Address Impacts, Weigh Alternatives and Mitigation Options.....	31
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Judicial Decisions

<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	11
<i>Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Commission v. Atomic Energy Commission</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C.Cir. 1971).....	34
<i>Citizens for Safe Power, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 524 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	14, 30
<i>Essex County Preservation Association v. Campbell</i> , 586 F.2d 956 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1976) .....	11
<i>Limerick Ecology Action v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1989).....	5, 7, 10, 13, 17, 18, 26, 30
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	11, 12.
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	9, 10
<i>Seattle Audubon Society v. Espy</i> , 998 F.2d 699 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Siegel v. AEC</i> , 400 F.2d 778 (1968).....	12
<i>Society for Animal Rights, Inc. v. Schlesinger</i> , 512 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Counsel, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519, 551 (1978).....	10, 13
<i>Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble</i> , 621 F.2d 1017 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....	11

### Administrative Decisions

<i>Dominion Nuclear Corporation</i> (Millstone Unit 3), LBP-00-26, 52 NRC 181 (2000).....	4
--	---

*Dominion Nuclear Corporation* (Millstone Unit 3), LBP-02-05,  
(January 24, 2002) .....7-8, 12, 16

*Duke Energy Corp.* (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2),  
Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-02-04, 55 NRC \_\_\_\_  
(January 24, 2002).....8

*Long Island Lighting Co.* (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station),  
ALAB-156, 6 AEC 831 (1973).....7, 18

*Long Island Lighting Co.* (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1),  
CLI-91-2, 33 NRC 61 (1991).....11

*Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.* (Millstone Nuclear Power Station,  
Unit 3), CLI-01-03, 53 NRC 22 (2001).....4

*Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.* (Millstone Nuclear Power Station,  
Unit 3), LBP-01-17, 53 NRC 398 (2001).....5

*Northeast Nuclear Energy Co.* (Millstone Nuclear Power Station,  
Unit 3), LBP-00-02, 51 NRC 25 (2000)..... 4

*Philadelphia Electric Co.* (Limerick Generating Station,  
Units 1 and 2), ALAB-819, 22 NRC 681 (1985),  
*aff'd on this ground and rev'd on other grounds,*  
*Limerick Ecology Action v. NRC*, 869 F.2d 719 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1989). .....5, 17, 26

*Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.* (Independent Fuel Storage Installation),  
LBP-01-35, 54 NRC \_\_\_\_ (December 6, 2001).....8

**Statutes**

Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. 2011 et seq. ....12-14, 18, 30

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. 4332 et seq.....passim

**Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 50.13..... 1, 8, 12-17, 21

10 C.F.R. § 51.71(d).....10, 26, 31  
10 C.F.R. § 51.92(a) .....11  
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(1).....9  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1.....9  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(1).....10, 27

**Federal Register**

Final Rule, Exclusion of Attacks and Destructive Acts by  
Enemies of the U.S. in Issuance of Facility Licenses  
32 Fed. Reg. 13,445 (September 26, 1967). .....14, 27-29  
  
Final Rule, Protection Against Malevolent Use of Vehicles  
at Nuclear Power Plants, 59 Fed. Reg. 38,889 (August 1, 1994).....14, 16  
  
Proposed Rule, Protection Against Malevolent Use of Vehicles  
at Nuclear Power Plants, 58 Fed. Reg. 58,804 (November 4, 1988)..... 15

**Miscellaneous**

NUREG-0575, the NRC’s Generic Environmental Impact  
Statement (“GEIS”) on spent fuel storage.....6  
  
EA-02-026, Order Modifying Licenses (February 25, 2002)..... 11  
  
Executive Order 11991, 49 Fed. Reg. 9352 (March 12, 1984).....24  
  
NUREG-1738, Technical Study of Spent Fuel Pool Accident Risk at  
Decommissioning Nuclear Power Plants (NRC: October 2000).....24  
  
SECY-01-0100, re: Policy Issues Related to Safeguards, Insurance, and  
Emergency Preparedness Regulations at Decommissioning Nuclear Power Plants  
Storing Fuel in Spent Fuel Pools (WITS 200000126) (June 4, 2001).....24, 25  
  
U.S. NRC, Press Conference of Chairman Meserve, National Press  
Club Luncheon (January 17, 2002) .....25

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION  
BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of: : Docket No. 50-423-LA-2

DOMINION NUCLEAR : ASLBP No. 00-771-01-LA  
CONNECTICUT, INC. :  
(Millstone Nuclear Power Station, :  
Unit No. 3; Facility Operating :  
License NPF-49) : February 27, 2002

**CONNECTICUT COALITION AGAINST MILLSTONE AND  
LONG ISLAND COALITION BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO CLI-02-05
